DIVISION OF STUDENT SERVICES

Monthly Staff Report 
Recreational Sports
October ‘2007
I. OUTSTANDING PROGRAMS & IMPORTANT EVENTS

a. Blood Drive 

b. Raven Run – Homecoming 5K

c. W.O.W. lectures began 10.03.07 – 10.24.07 (total participants 94)
d. Phi Beta Sigma Step Show  
e. Intramural Sports Battle of the Piney Woods (Flag Football) – Shsu wins 2 of 3 games played (Men’s, CoRec)
f. Tailgating at Homecoming SHSU Football game
g. Lean Kat Club  October 4, 11, 18, & 25th   
h. Alumni Weekend:  4 clubs held Alumni games and paintball did a demonstration followed by tailgating in conjunction with ReConnect

II. BENCHMARK REPORT FOR COLLABORATIVE PROGRAMS

a. Career Services hosted the Teacher Job Fair and the financial impact of this event was dispersed below:


· Career Services  $225 

· Recreational Sports $966.50

b. Johnson Coliseum had $.99 Bearkat Burger Night in conjunction with the SFA Volleyball Match.  The promotion was helpful as 328 students attended a season high.
c. Student Health & Wellness Fair (Health Center, Counseling Center, Recreational Sports  10.02.07

d. Kats for the Cause 5K Event

e. Faculty/Staff Flu Shots (Health Center), Wellness WORKS and Wellness program display and information 10.25.07

f. Wellness Lecture & Tour of Rec Sports facility (Sam 136 class)  10.29.07

g. Participate in Homecoming Parade 10.18.07
h. Participate in Student Services Scare Fair  10.31.07

i. Huntsville Promise – 5th quarter, October 19, Field 2

j. 12  IM Field Reservations total

k. STAFFING CHANGES

a.     13 Professional Staff
b.       5 Graduate Assistants

c.   278 Student staff

IV.
UNIVERSITY AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
· Tina attended NIRSA Region 4 Conference in Baton Rouge, Louisiana
· Mindy attended NIRSA National Fitness Institute, Portland, Oregon 10.24.-10.26.07

· Steve Thompson Sam 136 instructor

· Koanaka Hills Research Expedition – Team Member

· Elkins Lake Recreation Committee

· AORE – National Access and Permitting Committee

· Steve was elected to the AORE Board of Directors

· Tina University Wellness Committee

· Tina University Special Events Committee

· Tina Kids Corner 2 Committees   

· Fellowship of the Woodlands, 3 Committees

· Tina Chair of 5 Internal Committees

· Adjunct Instructor – Kinesiology 230

· Ed Chatal Commissioner of Huntsville Adult Softball

· Intramural Officials officiated Junior High volleyball PLAYOFF games at St. Anthony’s Padua School in the Woodlands and Sacred Heart in Conroe

· Intramural Officials are officiating all of the Woodlands High School non-varsity men’s basketball games
· 12 Rec. Sports full time staff serve on 38 current University, departmental and community committees/task forces/programs (listing forwarded to Ms. Debbie Nichols and available upon request). 
· Franklin Harrison and Tina DeAses teach KIN 230

· Steven Wright teaches KIN 288

· Recreational Sports Reconnect Weekend (Golf Tournament Registration, Raven Run, Tailgate) 10.19.07-10.20.07
V.
INDICATION OF FUTURE NEEDS AND PLANS
· Work on Bearkat Camp is progressing.  The roads have been grated, the bath house framed in and the water main placed into the ground.  The pavilion kitchen construction has begun. The electric and water distribution systems have been started.  Bearkat Camp as a functioning outdoor recreation resource for the university community.
· Working with Athletic Department on developing a facility retrofit plan in Johnson Coliseum which includes new training room areas visitor locker rooms, media room, new building administrative areas, and possible office relocation for some coaches. Offices are currently being constructed in concourse area.
· Sound System for the Pool

· Developing schemes, drawing, and rough cost estimates for a project that includes a building front entrance, atrium, w/lobby, widening of east tunnel drive for 3-18 wheeler capacity, additional ticket booths and restrooms.

· Media Center- Cyber Klaw construction is almost completed.  
· 2 Computer workstations for students to use in the HKC

· Will assist with promotions of the Recreational Sports Department 

· Special Events possibly split the cost of a projector for special events at pool with Facilities and Student Activities.

· It will be used by patrons and employees as well as marketing Recreational Sports.
· Current facility projects in progress-

                - Room 122 marketing area 
                - Spinning room

· 5 Facility projects were identified as priority needs

-Auxiliary Building

- Artificial Turf 

-Alternative Energy Exploration

-Softball Complex

-Upgrades to current facilities
VI.
CELEBRATE SUCCESSES

· The new Calendar was produced and distributed through Residence life
· The “new”  Recreational Sports website is live
· Wellness, Club Sports, and Marketing have all had programs in the mall area promoting the program 
· During summer orientation events, the Rec. Sports video was used and met with positive feedback for both good points and areas needing improvement

· Estill Pool demolition is complete

· Tennis Courts have been re-surfaced 

· CPR and First Aid Certifications held for Staff 

· Hosted Blood Drive 10.29.07 (19 participants)

· Bearkat Camp had work finished on the new bath house, the pavilion kitchen, septic system, roads, and entrance way.

· Conducted the first Bearkat Camp Advisory Committee meeting at the camp.

· Website had 428 visitors

· Enclosure of tennis coach’s new office and women’s basketball new office are now complete.

· Intramural Women’s Flag Football Team Goin’ Deep won the Oklahoma State Regional Flag Football Tournament

· Chris Hollis received a bid to officiate at the NIRSA National Flag Football Championship Tournament

· 9,838 Intramural website pages loaded, 4,158 different visitors to the website

· Wellness website had 428 visitors

VII. SUPPORTING DATA

· All data concerning programs and participants is available upon request from the Recreational Sports Monthly report; housed in the Department of Recreational Sports Office.
Informal Recreation
	Monthly Total Participants
	Absolute #
	Big #

	October 06'
	October 07'
	%Inc/Dec
	

	32,338
	28,802
	-12.3%
	112.3%

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	YTD: Total Participants
	
	

	October 06'
	October 07'
	%Inc/Dec
	

	58,691
	61,540
	4.6%
	95.4%

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	WEIGHT ROOM
	
	
	

	October 06'
	October 07'
	%Inc/Dec
	

	16,444
	14,422
	-14.0%
	114.0%


Intramurals
Team Numbers

	
	2006
	2007
	% Increase

	Soccer
	35
	31
	-11%

	Weekend Flag Football
	N/A
	5
	N/A

	Madden 2008 XBOX
	16
	15
	-6%

	Racquetball Doubles
	18
	17
	-5%

	Wallyball
	N/A
	5
	N/A

	Tennis Singles #2
	15
	12
	-2%

	Overall Teams
	84
	85
	1%

	Students Employed
	58
	62
	
 7%


Participations Numbers

	
	2006
	2007
	% Increase

	Soccer – Male
	85
	578
	580%

	Soccer – Female
	22
	142
	545%

	Soccer - TOTAL
	107
	720
	570%

	Weekend Flag Football – Mens
	N/A
	146
	N/A

	Weekend Flag Football – Womens
	N/A
	0
	N/A

	Weekend Flag Football – TOTAL
	N/A
	146
	N/A

	Madden 2008 XBOX - Mens
	15
	15
	0%

	Madden 2008 XBOX - Womens
	0
	0
	0%

	Madden 2008 XBOX - TOTAL
	15
	15
	0%

	Tennis Singles #2- Mens
	N/A
	12
	-15%

	Tennis Singles #2 – Womens
	N/A
	2
	0%

	Tennis Singles #2 – TOTAL
	N/A
	14
	-14%

	Racquetball Doubles – Mens
	38
	26
	-31%

	Racquetball Doubles – Womens
	10
	6
	-40%

	Racquetball Doubles - TOTAL
	48
	32
	-33%

	Flag Football – Mens
	1939
	3446
	
  77%

	Flag Football – Womens
	473
	750
	58%

	Flag Football – TOTAL
	2412
	4196
	74%

	Volleyball – Mens
	362
	453
	25%

	Volleyball – Womens
	532
	486
	-8%

	Volleyball - TOTAL
	894
	939
	5%

	Wallyball - Mens
	N/A
	18
	N/A

	Wallyball – Womens
	N/A
	21
	N/A

	Wallyball - TOTAL
	N/A
	39
	N/A

	TOTAL
	3476
	6101
	75%


· Personal Trainers Meeting:  10.17.07
· Weight Room Lead Staff Meeting:  10.01.07
· Weight Room Staff Meeting:  10.01/07
· # of Group Fitness Classes:  120
· # of Group Fitness Participants: 1327
· # of Personal Training Sessions:  125
· # of Personal Training Clients:  10
· # of Massage Sessions: 

· # of Nutrition Sessions:  

· Lean Kat Club participants: 14
· W.O.W. participants: 94
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Group Fitness Classes
	
	
	
	

	October 06'
	October 07'
	%Inc/Dec
	
	

	124
	120
	-3.3%
	103.3%
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Group Fitness Participants
	
	
	

	October 06'
	October 07'
	%Inc/Dec
	
	

	170 (some #s n/a)
	1,327
	#VALUE!
	#VALUE!
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Personal Training Sessions
	
	
	

	October 06'
	October 07'
	%Inc/Dec
	
	

	101
	125
	19.2%
	80.8%
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Personal Training Clients
	
	
	

	October 06'
	October 07'
	%Inc/Dec
	
	

	15
	10
	-50.0%
	150.0%
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


	
	VII. SUPPORTING DATA


	
	
	Attendance 
	

	DATE
	
	EVENT
	Oct 2007 Attendance
	Oct 2006 Attendance 
	 Comparison
	USER GROUP

	OCT. 2007
	
	5 Total Events October
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   Patrons         SHSU
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  Patrons        SHSU


	 
	

	MON 
	1
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	TUES
	2
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	WED
	3
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	THUR
	4
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	FRI
	5
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	SAT
	6
	PROJECT
	 
	 
	 
	STAFF

	SUN
	7
	OPEN
	 
	 
	 
	OPEN 

	MON 
	8
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	TUES
	9
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/TEACHER JOB FAIR SET UP
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	WED
	10
	TEACHER JOB FAIR/NIGHTLY/TEAR DOWN
	            79                228
	        206                417
	(-) 623
	E & G EVENT/STAFF

	THUR
	11
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/CLUB VOLLEYBALL/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/HKC/STAFF

	FRI
	12
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/DAILY/VOLLEYBALL GAME 
	           137                328   
	        96                  217
	(+) 152
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	SAT
	13
	OPEN
	 
	 
	 
	OPEN 

	SUN
	14
	OPEN
	 
	 
	 
	OPEN 

	MON 
	15
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	TUES
	16
	CLUB VOLLEYBALL/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	HKC/STAFF

	WED
	17
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/PROJECT/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	THUR
	18
	CLUB VOLLEYBALL/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	HKC/STAFF

	FRI
	19
	STEP SHOW SET UP/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	STAFF

	SAT
	20
	PHI BETA SIGMA STEP SHOW
	         500                 445
	 
	N/A
	E & G EVENT

	SUN
	21
	STEP SHOW TEAR DOWN
	     
	 
	 
	STAFF

	MON 
	22
	VOLLEYBALL PRACTICE/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	TUES
	23
	CLUB VOLLEYBALL/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	WED
	24
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/PROJECT/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	THUR
	25
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	FRI
	26
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/VOLLEYBALL GAME 
	            45                  93
	 
	N/A
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	SAT
	27
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/VOLLEYBALL GAME/PROJECT
	         197                   18
	 
	N/A
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	SUN
	28
	OPEN
	 
	 
	 
	OPEN 

	MON 
	29
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/NIGHTLY 
	
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	TUES
	30
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/COURT MAINTENANCE 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	WED
	31
	VOLLEYBALL & BASKETBALL PRACTICE/PROJECT/NIGHTLY 
	 
	 
	 
	ATHLETICS/STAFF

	
	
	TOTAL Patrons + Students 
	     958             1,112
	 
	 
	ALL 

	
	
	TOTAL Attendance in October 
	2,070 (Oct 2007)
	2,950 (Oct 2006)
	(-) 880
	ALL 

	
	
	TOTAL Attendance Sept 07-Oct 07
	5,511
	 
	 
	ALL 

	
	
	Athletic Attendance in October  2007
	 818   (3 games)
	
	
	

	
	
	Athletic Attendance in October 2006
	1,028 (5 games)
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Combined Program Areas (Wellness, Outdoors, Intramural, Clubs)
	June – September 2006
	June – September 2007

	2,168
	3,416


The large increase is attributed to a 500% increase in Fitness class participation from 2006 to 2007 in the months of June and July; and an over 200% increase in climbing wall usage between September of 2006 and September of 2007. 
	


	ACCOUNT NO.
	FY 06 BEGINNING BUDGET
	 ENCUMB.
	After Enc
	Sept.
	Oct.

	410-14-1990
	($2,733,975)
	
	
	($1,596,239)
	($1,593,373)

	423-14-1990
	$34,349 
	
	
	$30,397 
	$26,698 

	424-14-1990
	$200,000 
	$99,209 
	$100,791 
	$18,455 
	$14,343 

	424-14-1991
	$9,000 
	
	
	$9,000 
	$7,679 

	410-14-1992
	($1,600)
	
	
	($1,595)
	($1,590)

	423-14-1992
	$92,000 
	
	
	$84,274 
	$68,662 

	424-14-1992
	$25,000 
	$37 
	$24,963 
	$23,977 
	$22,573 

	410-14-1993
	($1,300)
	
	
	($1,262)
	($1,217)

	423-14-1993
	$60,000 
	 
	
	$57,618 
	$47,551 

	424-14-1993
	$38,993 
	$9,747 
	$29,246 
	$26,248 
	$23,205 

	424-14-1994
	$2,688 
	 
	 
	$2,492 
	$2,293 

	410-14-1995
	($21,000)
	
	
	($15,490)
	($12,146)

	423-14-1995
	$225,000 
	 
	 
	$209,611 
	$192,331 

	424-14-1995
	$68,993 
	$9,452 
	$59,541 
	$20,278 
	$16,502 

	410-14-1996
	($3,500)
	
	
	($3,500)
	($3,028)

	423-14-1996
	$15,000 
	
	
	$13,867 
	$11,626 

	424-14-1996
	$82,700 
	$44,837 
	$37,863 
	$33,179 
	$29,440 

	424-14-1998
	$200,000 
	
	
	$202,689 
	$181,763 

	410-14-1999
	($4,000)
	
	
	($1,714)
	($792)

	423-14-1999
	$32,000 
	
	
	$29,397 
	$26,588 

	424-14-1999
	$30,996 
	$18,799 
	$12,197 
	$5,797 
	$4,788 

	410-14-2000
	($400)
	
	
	($400)
	($245)

	423-14-2000
	$7,500 
	
	
	$2,704 
	$1,190 

	424-14-2000
	$20,000 
	$3,273 
	$16,727 
	$16,612 
	$12,137 

	423-10-J310
	$5,600 
	
	
	($193)
	$103 

	424-10-K310
	$928 
	
	
	$928 
	$928 

	410-14-2001
	($170,578)
	
	
	($164,257)
	($154,384)

	423-14-2001
	$60,000 
	
	
	$60,000 
	$54,058 

	424-14-2001
	$150,000 
	$98,869 
	$51,131 
	$47,019 
	$28,871 

	410-14-2002
	($300)
	
	
	($80)
	$785 

	424-14-2002
	$750 
	
	
	$750 
	$750 

	410-14-2007
	$0 
	
	
	$0 
	$0 

	423-14-2007
	$30,000 
	
	
	$30,000 
	$30,000 

	424-14-2007
	$163,240 
	
	
	$130,421 
	$75,444 

	410-14-2008
	($10,000)
	
	
	($6,682)
	($4,793)

	423-14-2008
	$85,000 
	
	
	$75,658 
	$64,575 

	424-14-2008
	$38,996
	$9,877
	$29,119
	$26,837
	$25,876

	424-14-2009
	$200,000 
	
	
	$200,000 
	$200,000


	HKC                                                                                                                                                                                

	FACULTY/STAFF SPOUSE
	$145.00/SEMESTER
	
	

	FACULTY/STAFF SPOUSE
	$435.00/YEAR
	
	

	STUDENT SPOUSE
	$145.00/SEMESTER
	
	$145.00 

	CONTINUING STUDENT
	$37.50/SEMESTER
	
	

	GUEST PASS
	$5.00/DAILY
	193
	$965.00 

	FAMILY FACILITY
	$215.00/SEMESTER
	
	

	YOUNG ADULT PASS
	$52.00/SEMESTER
	
	

	R/B/TENNIS BALLS/LOCK SALES
	
	
	$149.00 

	FOOD/BEVERAGE SALES
	
	
	$1,146.00 

	MISC. SALES
	
	
	$72.00 

	TOWEL PURCHASE
	
	
	$138.00 

	LOCKER RENTAL INCOME
	
	
	

	SPECIAL PASS
	$75.00/SEMESTER
	
	

	FIRST AID/CPR
	
	
	$5.00 

	ALUMNI PASS
	$455.00/YEAR
	
	$835.00 

	HKC RENTAL/CAMPS
	 
	
	$70.00 

	SUB-TOTAL
	
	
	$3,525.00 

	
	
	
	

	WELLNESS
	
	
	

	PERSONAL TRAINING
	
	
	$1,620.00 

	MASSAGE THERAPY
	
	
	$135.00 

	LEAN KAT CLUB
	
	
	

	NUTRICIAN SESSIONS
	
	
	$12.00 

	TOWEL RENTAL
	
	
	$301.00 

	SUB-TOTAL
	
	
	$2,068.00 

	
	
	
	

	COLISEUM
	
	
	

	RENTAL
	
	
	$8,841.00 

	CONCESSION SALES
	
	
	$1,281.00 

	MERCHANDISE SALES
	
	
	$49.00 

	ADVERTISING
	
	
	

	SUMMER CAMPS
	
	
	

	SUB-TOTAL
	
	
	$10,171.00 

	
	
	
	

	SWIMMING POOLS                                                                                                   

	SUMMER
	$30.00/MONTH
	
	

	DAILY
	
	
	

	RENTAL
	
	
	

	SUB-TOTAL
	
	
	$0.00 

	
	
	
	

	PRITCHETT FIELD COMPLEX                                                                             

	RENTAL (CAMPS)
	
	
	$155.00 

	SUB-TOTAL
	
	
	$155.00 

	
	
	
	

	RECREATIONAL SPORTS FEE                                                                   
	

	SEMESTER 
	ENROLLMENT
	AMOUNT
	TOTAL

	FALL 2007
	16341
	$75.00 
	$1,225,575.00 

	SPRING 2008
	
	$75.00 
	

	SUMMER 1 2008
	
	$37.50 
	

	SUMMER II 2008
	
	$37.50 
	

	SUB-TOTAL
	
	
	$1,225,575.00 

	
	
	
	


	FACILITY
	GROSS MONTHLY INCOME

	HKC
	$3,525.00 

	WELLNESS
	$2,068.00 

	POOL
	$0.00 

	OUTDOOR RECREATION
	$892.00 

	VEHICLE RENTAL
	$0.00 

	PRITCHETT FIELD COMPLEX 
	$155.00 

	INTRAMURALS
	$875.00 

	COLISEUM
	$10,171.00 

	CLUB SPORTS 
	$720.00 

	SPECIAL EVENTS (Raven Run/ReConnect Golf)
	$676.00 

	REC SPORTS FEE
	$0.00 

	TOTAL
	$19,082.00 

	
	

	                                                                                                         

	                                                                                                          

	                                                                                                                

	MONTHLY TOTAL
	$19,082.00 

	PRIOR MONTH'S FISCAL YEAR TOTAL
	$1,243,528.59 

	CURRENT FISCAL YEAR TOTAL
	$1,262,610.59 

	
	

	LAST MONTH'S INCOME
	$1,243,528.59 

	
	

	
	


VPSS/dln

08/07

2
4/99

